PRO FORMA NAV PER UNIT

The pro forma financial effects of the Transactions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2014,

as if IREIT had purchased the Berlin Property and completed the Rights Issue on 31 December

2014, are as follows:

Actual(1) Pro Forma

NAV (C’000) ..... 199,974 249,323

Units in issue and to be issued ..... 420,501,704 610,109,271(2)

NAV per Unit (C cents) ..... 0.48 0.41

Notes:

(1) Based on the FP2014 Audited Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the total existing units in issue and to be issued of

420,501,704 Units as at 31 December 2014 and the issuance of 45 Rights Units for every 100 Existing Units under

the Rights Issue amounting to 189,607,567 Units.

PRO FORMA CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of IREIT as at 31 December 2014, as

if IREIT had purchased the Berlin Property and completed the Rights Issue on 31 December 2014.

33

As at 31 December 2014

C’000 Actual(1) Pro Forma(2)

Long-term debt:

Secured ..... 96,594 198,594

Total long-term debt ..... 96,594 198,594

Total debt..... 96,594 198,594

Unitholders funds ..... 199,974 249,323

Total Capitalisation ..... 296,568 447,917

Notes:

(1) Based on the FP2014 Audited Financial Statements.

(2) Based on the gross borrowings drawn down on the New Loan Facility of C102.0 million.

34

RISK FACTORS

The risks described below should be carefully considered before making an investment decision

in relation to the Rights Entitlements, the Rights Units or the Units. The risks described below are

not the only ones relevant to IREIT, the Manager, the Trustee, the Rights Entitlements, the Rights

Units or the Units. These risk factors are not intended to be exhaustive and, in particular, are not

intended to repeat the risk factors set out in the Prospectus, certain of which may continue to be